
Ban on Animal Testing

*361. SHRI MUNAVVAR HASAN: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that production of anti-snake venom has been stopped;

(b) whether ban on animal testing is creating hurdles in research and development efforts of Pharmaceutical companies in the country;

(c) if so, the manner in which the companies are now supposed tc test the new medicines; and

(d) the action proposed to help the Indian companies which are compelled to plan-animal testing abroad?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI
SHATRUGHAN SINHA): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) In view of restrictions placed by the Committee for the Purpose of Control and Supervision of Experiments on Animals (CPCSEA) functioning under the Ministry of Environment and Forests in the procurement of horses and certain other procedural matters, the production of Anti-Snake Venom Serum (ASVS) has been stopped where the bleeding of horses of the age of 21 and above was done. The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare has been taking up the matter with CPCSEA and the Ministry of Environment and Forests in order to resolve the issues so that the production of the serum and drug research can be resumed at the earliest for ensuring adequate availability of ASVS and furthering research and development in drugs.

Development of new drug requires extensive animal studies both at the stage of research as well as to determine its possible toxicity, efficacy and mechanism of action. Such animal testing is a mandatory requirement throughout the world, including the regulatory provisions under Drugs &

Cosmetics Act of India, and as such testing the drug without animal experimentation is not feasible. Representations have been received to the effect that the restrictive provisions of Breeding and Experiments on Animals (Control and Supervision) Rules and its modalities of CPCSEA in its implementation like ban on import of animals except genetically defined rats and mice, ban on contract research, procurement of animals from registered breeders only and delay in granting permission for experiments on larger animals has made it very dificult for research based drug industry to undertake drug development, thus losing their competitive edge in the international scenario.

The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare has already taken up with the concerned authorities the issue of protecting the medical research including drug development as envisaged in Section 14 of Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act, 1960.

�� �����	 ह��: ABCDEF ,AG HIJK  ABLDA MK ANOP QP MK IRSTB UBहWB हR N XJ
YCZP [TKJ E\TA JB ]^IB_T J` MK abc XJDB QBYdB Qe XJ fgP WJ cJB हbH ह\?
 ��
���� ���ह� :MF, YCZP [TKJ E\TA JB ]^IB_T aBD_ X_Mi`F, 2001 MK

Tहj हe FहB ह\ k ]MJB JBFl Dह Tहj ह\ XJ हA Tहj JFTB UBह FहK हG, mMAn Jb S foUTK Hp ह\ qDrXJ YCZP [TKJ E\TA हA घeor MK हBXMt JFWK हG uF हABFK IBM HAv JK Qe घeoK ह\, EK 21 MBt MK wDB_B ]x JK ह\ uF हABFP JMytP XFMUz DRXTZ An JA MK JA My घeoK हGk tKXJT f` X_qJW Dह H dp ह\ XJ MP.IP.MP.YM.p.Y. uF {XTAt

{|qZXE[}M TK IहtK JहB XJ IBNU MK Uy_ह MBt JK  घeoe JB F~ XTJBt MJWK हG, X�F

MK ]MK IBNU MK MOह MBt JF X_DB, X_qJW Dह ह\ XJ ���DR.YU.�. TK Jहj gP Tहj JहB ह\ XJ mMJK XtY ]x Jep �BpZKXFDB ह\k ���DR YU.�. TK JहB ह\ XJ Status of the health Should be the Concern,not the age of horses.mMXtY fgP ]MAn X_qJW

QcF ह\ tKXJT Dह �UWB JB XE�D mMXtY Tहj ह\ XJ हABFK IBM X�tहBt UBF S:

AहPTK JP u�X� ह\ k

 �� ������: QहF ह\ UBF S: AहPTK JK  XtYk


��
��� ���ह�: MF, QहF Tहj ह\k QहF MK `UBTK JB ]IBD, QहF Je QहF
हP JBZWB ह\ MgBIXW QP, We Eह हABFK IBM ह\ fgP k
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�� �����	 ह�� : fgP ANOP Aहe_D TK `WBDB XJ UBF S: AहPTK JB QहFABF

QहF ह\ हABFK IBM, QहF ABFTK JB QहF tKXJT Iab�N Je `UBTK JK XtY MP.IP.MP.YM.p.Y. uF ID�EFl ANOBtD JK DहBN HI ted QB FहK हG uF ]M IF Jep XEUBF Tहj हe FहB ह\ k Iab�N Je `UBTK JK XtY ABTE QPET Je �WFK An �BtB QB FहB
ह\| mMJB ZK[Z JFBTK JK  XtY JN IXTDBN XE_Kar An QB FहP ह\ k mMMK YJ WF� We हABFK
ABTE QPET Je �WFB `�WB QB FहB ह\ uF _RMFP WF� JN IXTDBN XE_Kar An ZK[Z JFBTK JK XtY QB FहP ह\ We XE_KaP Ab�B JB हTT हe FहB ह\ k We {MB XJWTB MAD uF tdKdB XJ XQMMK हABFB I\MB Qe XE_Kar An QBWB ह\, Eह T QBY, Eह `UK uF ABTE QPET JP
F�B Q�_P JP QBY?

 ��
��� ���ह� : MF, AG mTJP �UWB MK EBXJ� हRN uF foUTK We हG हABFK
MBATK Q\MB A\TK JहBk ABTE QPET `हbAR�D ह\ uF _bXTDB An Jहj gP �P-qtPXTJt
�BDt हeWB ह\ We Eह हAKaB QBTEFr IF हP हeWB ह\| Jहj gP,XJMP gP _Ka An, Eह
AKT�KZFP ह\ k हABFK MBATK mM E~ MP.IP.MP.YM.p.Y. JP EQह MK DB {XTAt
{|qZXE[}M JP EQह MK Jb S foUTn हG XQMJP EQह MK Jb S JN IXTDr Je, Q\MB
]CहeTn JहB, �PJ JहB AbCEEF MBह` TK XJ हABFP JN IXTDr Je �MdBIbF, UBpTB DB TKIBt JP �F Ab�BXW` हeTB IoWB ह\ DB `GJ�J JP �F, �BptG� JP �F EK QB FहP ह\
k J�[Z QcF `� FहP ह\ mMMK, J�[Z QcF `�KdPk mMMK YJ XEaK� �UWB ह\ XJ UBpTB mM ABAtK An `हbW HdK ह\ uF हA �dXW JK ABAtK An, XFMUz JK ABAtK An gP JB�P IPSK SZ QBYNdnk mMXtY ]^IB_T हeTB `हbW QcFP ह\ k हA JN MC�z XAXT[�P JKR MB�
`BWUPW gP JF FहK हG uF YJ �baP JP `BW Dह ह\ XJ H_FlPD ��BT ANOP QP TK YJ
Q`F_[W c� f|�WDBF XJDB ह\ mM XE�D JP �F uF YJ JAKZP JB d�T gP XJDB
ह\ H_FlPD AbFtP ATeहF QeaP QP JP fLD�WB AK, XQMAK YTEBDTzAnZ XAXT[ZF `BtR MBह` ह\, AG हR N, [IKat mTEBDZP AKTJB dBN�P QP ह\ uF हA MA�WK हG, HaBEB_P हG XJ Q�_ MK Q�_ mM ABAtK JB हt XTJt HYdB k

SHRIMATI PREMA CARIAPPA: Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether there had been any tug of war between the then Minister of Health and the Minister of Environment and Forests on the point of testing on animals for development of medicines.


��
��� ���ह� : Sir, there had been no tug of war. हATK `BtR MBह`
Je mM ABAtK An HdBह gP JFBDB ह\ uF `BtR MBह` Je हATK �W gP Xt�B ह\ uF mM IF `BtR MBह` JB `हbW I�XQXZE QEB` gP HDB ह\k Jep {MP toBp Tहj ह\, Jep Z�d
�� EBF Tहj ह\ uF हA M` mM ABAtK JB हt XTJBtTB UBह FहK हG k
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SHRIMATI PREMA CARIAPPA: Sir, it was in the newspapers that....
(Interruptions)


 �� ������ : SeXoY, �P MWPa ��BT k

 �� ���
 ���� : MgBIXW Aहe_D, AG Dह QBTTB UBहWB हR N XJ

घeor JB F~ tKJF Dह _EB `TBp QBWP ह\ k घeor Je gP Y�M हeWB ह\ uF X�F gP �t�
XtDB QBWB ह\ k mM �t� Je tKWK MAD qDB mM XE�D JP gP QBNU JP QBWP ह\, ANOP QP mM `BFK An Jb S �DyFB _ndK?


 �� ������ : QBNU JFTK JK `B_ An हP tKWK हrdK k

 ��
��� ���ह� : MF, घeor Je gP Y�M हeWB ह\ , Q\MB XJ ��BT

QP TK JहB, Dह Qe HAv JK घeor JB XQ� XJDB, हF WFह MK ]MJB IFP�l हe UbJB
हeWB ह\, ]MJP IRFP JbN �tP XTJBtP हbp हeWP ह\ k


�� ������ : हe dDB, QEB` JB�P ह\ k


��
��� ���ह� : हF WFह MK ]MJP QBNU IoWBt JFWK हbY, ]MJP

YiDbTBmQKaT JP हeWP ह\ k mMXtY {MP Jep `BW Tहj हGk

 �� ������ : ]MJP JbN �tP HI हP Xt�WK हG k

*362. [The questioner (Shri S. Agniraj) was absent. For answer vide pages

32-34.]

Expansion of SCTMI

*363. SHRI V. V. RAGHAVAN:††
SHRIJ.CHITHARANJAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to

state:

(a) the steps taken to expand and improve the Sree Chitra Tirunal

Medical Institute and Research Centre (SCTMI) at Thiruvananthapuram during the years from 1999 to April 2001; and

(b) whether Government propose to provide enough money to equip

SCTMI with all the latest instruments required for diagnosis and treatment in the

Cardiology and Neurology Departments?

†† The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri V.V.
Raghavan.
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